RESOLUTION NO. _ 9-2011

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS,
APPROVING A FEE SCHEDULE FOR CERTAIN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FEES, AND
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council has directed the City Manager and staff to conduct cost
studies, from time to time, of various fees and charges of the City of Abilene, Texas, and submit
recommendations to the City Council for review and creation of said fees and charges, as needed;
and

WHEREAS, the requirement to obtain permits and inspections creates a need to evaluate
and establish fees for the following ordinances:

Sec. 8-511 2009 International Plumbing Code  Sec. 106.6.2

Sec. 8-601 2009 International Fuel Gas Code Sec. 106.6.2
Sec. 8-526 2009 International Mechanical Code Sec. 106.5.2

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

PART 1: That the fee schedules herein called Exhibit “A”, and attached hereto, are
hereby approved.
PART 2: That this Resolution be effective immediately and shall supersede all
previous fee schedules.
PASSED this /</ __day of /%,Omﬁ/ JAD.2011.
ATTEST:
CITY SECRETARY MAYOR '

APPROVED:
Alillfetrs.

'CITY ATTORNEY




200.00

EXHIBIT “A”

CITY OF ABILENE

PLUMBING PERMIT FEES

Minimum Permit Fee

Reinspection Fee

Water Heater

Each Plumbing Fixture

Sand Trap, Grease Trap, Interceptors
Sewer

Trenchless Sewer System

Alley Cuts, Paved

Alley Cuts, Gravel

Water Service Line

Gas Service Line

Gas Test

Each Gas Opening

Gas Dryer

Outside Appliance

Boiler to 3 HP

Boiler 3 HP, to/and including 15 HP
Boiler over 15 HP, to/and including 30 HP
Boiler over 30 HP, to/and including 50 HP
Boiler over 50 HP

Residential Irrigation System

Commercial Irrigation System < 20 heads or < 4 rotors
Commercial Irrigation System > 20 heads or > 4 rotors
Mobile Home Sewer P-Trap

Septic Tank

Water Softener

Rain Water Roof Drain

Infrared Radiant Heaters

Wall Heaters

Floor Furnaces

Unit Heaters

Backflow Prevention Device

Temporary Gas Service

OTHER INSPECTIONS AND FEES

Inspections outside of normal business hours (Minimum Charge-two hours)

Special Request Inspections (Minimum Charge-one hour)

100.00

Board of Building Standards and Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical,
and Swimming Pool Board of Appeals request for hearing for alternate

$50.00
75.00
5.00
2.00
5.00
5.00
40.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
7.50
1.50
3.00
3.00
6.00
10.00
15.00
25.00
50.00
75.00
75.00
150.00
5.00
10.00
10.00
3.00
5.00
5.00
8.00
5.00
15.00
15.00



methods and materials

100.00

Contractor’s Registration (annually, due by December 31 of each year)
65.00

Contractor’s Registration Initial Set-up Fee

50.00

Stop Work Order Release Fee

125.00



EXHIBIT “A”

CITY OF ABILENE
MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES

Minimum Permit Fee 50.00
Reinspection Fee 75.00
Forced Air or Gravity Type Furnace up to 150,000 BTU's 10.00
Forced Air or Gravity Type Furnace over 150,000 BTU's 15.00
Floor Furnaces, Including Vent 8.00
Suspended Unit Heater or Wall Heater 6.00
Boilers or Refrigeration Compressor up to 3 HP 6.00

or Refrigeration Compressor over 3 HP, to/and including 15 HP 10.00
Boilers or Refrigeration Compressor over 15 HP, to/and including 30 HP 15.00
Boilers or Refrigeration Compressor over 30 HP, to/and including 50 HP 25.00
Boilers or Refrigeration Compressor over 50 HP 50.00
Air Handler Units up to 10,000 CFM 5.00
Air Handler Units over 10,000 CFM 8.00
Dryer, Bathroom, and Kitchen Ventilation Fans, that are a portion of any

Heating or Cooling System and connected to a Duct 3.00
Installation of a Refrigerant Air Conditioner System up to 7% Tons 10.00
Installation of a Refrigerant Air Conditioner over 7/ Tons 15.00
Installation of Incinerator 4.00
Other Appliances, etc. 4.00
Type I Grease Hood 25.00
Type Il Vent-A-Hood 10.00
Duct (not part of permitted equipment) per Inspection 5.00
Fireplaces (Pre-Fab) 5.00
Hydronic Piping Test 15.00

OTHER INSPECTIONS AND FEES
Inspections outside of normal business hours (Minimum Charge-two hours)
200.00
Special Request Inspections (Minimum Charge-one hour)
100.00
Board of Building Standards and Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical,
and Swimming Pool Board of Appeals request for hearing for alternate
methods and materials
100.00
Contractor’s Registration (annually, due by December 31 of each year)
65.00
Contractor’s Registration Initial Set-up Fee
50.00
Stop Work Order Release Fee
125.00



